
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford
Tel: 01235 540306
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 25 November 2015
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 3 DECEMBER 2015  AT 6.00 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Members of the Cabinet
Member Portfolio
John Cotton (Chairman) Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for corporate 

strategy, and strategic policy (including the local plan)
Anna Badcock Cabinet member for leisure, arts, communications, health and 

well-being, and community safety
Elizabeth Gillespie Cabinet member for development/building control, and housing
Tony Harbour Cabinet member for waste, grounds maintenance, food safety 

and environmental health
Lynn Lloyd Cabinet member for  IT, HR, customer services and the 

corporate services contract
Jane Murphy Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet member for finance, 

legal and democratic services, and licensing
Robert Simister Cabinet member for property, economic development and 

technical services

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies  

2 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 4)

To adopt and the chairman to sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet 
meeting held on 13 October 2015.  

4 Public participation  

CABINET DECISION

5 Car park fees and charges  (Pages 5 - 26)

To consider the report of the head of economy, leisure and property.  

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

6 Gambling policy  (Pages 27 - 71)

To consider the report of the head of legal and democratic services. 

To consider the recommendations of the Licensing Acts Committee on the gambling 
policy review and to make recommendations to Council.  The Licensing Acts 
Committee has recommended the policy as appended to the report.  

7 Council tax reduction scheme grant  (Pages 72 - 77)

To consider the head of finance’s report.  

8 Council tax base  (Pages 78 - 81)

To consider the head of finance’s report.  

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON TUESDAY 13 OCTOBER 2015 AT 9.00 AM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Present:

Jane Murphy (Deputy Leader – in the chair), Anna Badcock, John Cotton, Elizabeth 
Gillespie, Tony Harbour, Lynn Lloyd, and Robert Simister

Substitutes: Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Margaret Reed, Steve Culliford, Anna 
Robinson and William Jacobs

Also present: Richard Pullen 

29 Apologies 

None, but as the leader was absent for part of the meeting the deputy leader took the 
chair for the meeting.  

30 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

31 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2015 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.

32 Public participation 

None

33 Treasury management outturn 2014/15 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on the treasury management 
performance during 2014/15.  It had been a challenging year with:

 low investment returns and difficulties placing long-term investments 
 increased counterparty risk through a reduced choice of counterparties (other 

parties involved in financial transactions) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

 interest rate exposure risk, due to investments held for short-term maturity 
periods 

The appendices to the report set out details of investment performance throughout 
the year.  

Despite the uncertainty, the council continued to make investments that maintained 
security and liquidity whilst providing a 2 per cent return, exceeding market 
benchmarks and equating to £2.5 million investment income.  Cabinet, like the Joint 
Audit and Governance Committee that also considered the report, was satisfied that 
the treasury activities had been carried out in accordance with the treasury 
management strategy and policy.  

RECOMMENDED to Council 

(a) To approve the treasury management outturn report for 2014/15; and 

(b) To approve the actual 2014/15 prudential indicators within the report.  

The meeting closed at 9.03 am

Chairman Date

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet report

Report of Head of HR, IT & Technical Services
Author: John Backley
Telephone: 01235 540443
Textphone: 18001 01235 540443
E-mail: john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet member responsible: Robert Simister
Tel: 01491 576352
E-mail: robert.simister@southoxon.gov.uk
To: CABINET
DATE: 3 December 2015

Review of car park fees and charges 
2016/17

Recommendation

That cabinet reviews the current car park fees and charges and considers the options put 
forward by officers, along with any other options it wishes to consider, and decides what, 
if any, changes it wishes to make to the current car park fees and charges.

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide information for cabinet members to consider the 
appropriate car park fees and charges from 1 April 2016.  Reviewing the car park fees 
and charges each year is in line with the council’s car park pricing policy, which is 
attached to this report as appendix 1.  

Corporate objectives 

2. The provision of public car parks contributes to the achievement of our strategic 
objective “building the local economy” by giving access to shops, businesses and 
services within the towns and some villages.  It also contributes towards our strategic 
objective of “effective management of resources” by providing car parking that is value 
for money and meets the needs of the users.

3. The car park pricing policy as shown in appendix 1, balances the re
[...]
he Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor editorial 
changes to the Joint Gambling Policy.

(iii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to publish the Joint       
Gambling Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy 
Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006. 

Purpose of Report

1. To consider the Joint Gambling Policy following the statutory consultation.

Strategic Objectives 

2. The Joint Gambling Policy will further the council’s role in improving public safety and 
promoting the economy. The policy will also ensure the council is meeting its statutory 
responsibilities.

Background

3. The gambling policy is subject to statutory review every three years. The Policy is due 
for review by 31 January 2016.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Proposed policy

4. There are only two significant changes to the gambling policy both of which will be legal 
requirements in 2016:

5. Local Area Profiles: this places a requirement on all local councils to publish 
information on their areas with regard to geography, population information and 
economic data. This information is there to allow operators of gambling businesses to 
complete risk assessments of their operations.

6. Operator Risk Assessments: all operators of gambling businesses must complete a risk 
assessment of their activities and operations on the local area within which they are 
based.

Consultation results

7. The consultation lasted four weeks from 28 September to 23 October 2015. It was a 
public consultation and went out to all councillors and responsible authorities as 
defined under the Gambling Act 2005.

8. There was one response to the consultation. This was from the Association of British 
Bookmakers (ABB) via their solicitors, Gosschalks. The letter is shown in appendix one 
to this report.

9. The overall response level was very low. The changes requested by the ABB are minor 
in nature but do provide some additional clarification without impacting upon the 
council’s policy direction and aims.

10.The low level of consultation responses show that the policy can be recommended for 
adoption (appendix two to this report) subject to the identified responses and minor 
wording changes shown below which have been incorporated into the policy at 
appendix two.

11. In Section 2.6.1; add a reference to nuisance as an irrelevant issue: The councils can 
only make decisions based on the licensing objectives and not for unrelated moral, 
ethical or business reasons, for example, a general dislike of gambling, nuisance or 
expected demand.

12. In Section 2.7 we do not propose to contain the local area profile in the statement of 
policy.  There is no requirement to do so and it would mean that we would have to 
consult if we wished to change the profile in the future.

13.  In Section 2.8.2; replace the word ‘promote’ with ‘support’: The councils expect 
applicants to show that they have policies and procedures in place to support the 
licensing objectives, for example; exactly how they intend to ensure that children 
cannot gamble in their premises. Applicants are required to consider the following 
steps in promoting all three objectives.

14.  In Section 2.84 – The paragraph has been amended to remove the unnecessary 
reference to paragraph 2.5.2.

15. In section 4.4.2; add the following wording to clarify the council’s powers under the Act. 
Conditions will only be imposed to address specific risks under the licensing objectives. 
Any conditions imposed by the councils will be proportionate to the circumstances that 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



they are seeking to address. In particular, the councils will ensure that premises licence 
conditions:

Gambling policy adoption process

16. It is the role of the Cabinet to recommend to Council to adopt the gambling policy. This 
committee is asked to recommend to Cabinet to recommend to Council to adopt the 
policy and authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor 
editorial changes and to publish the policy as required by the regulations.

Implementation

17.Once the Council has adopted a new gambling policy it must publish a notice of 
intention to adopt the new policy four weeks before the new policy comes into force. 
The policy will be due for renewal on 31 January 2019.

Financial Implications

18.There are no financial implications arising from the adoption of the proposed policy.

Legal Implications

19.The joint policy has been drafted to reflect current legislative requirements and 
guidance.  All applications for licences and permits under the Gambling Act 2005 have 
to be made and determined in accordance with the council’s gambling policy. 

Risks

20.Failure to reflect the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 and associated 
regulations could result in the councils not complying with the legislation. Having a 
clear policy helps to ensure that licensing decisions comply with the legislation and are 
made fairly and consistently. 

Conclusion

16. The committee is recommended to consider the outcome of the consultation and 
recommend Cabinet to recommend Council to:

(i) adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy

(ii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor editorial 
changes to the Joint Gambling Policy.

(iii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to publish the Joint Gambling 
Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy 
Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006. 

Background Papers

none

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



APPENDIX 1

Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement Consultation
Letter to 

Dear Sirs,

Re: Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement Consultation

We act for the Association of British Bookmakers (ABB) and have received instructions to 
respond on behalf of our client to the current consultation on the Council’s review of its 
gambling policy statement.

The ABB represents over 80% of the high street betti
[...]
o limit on category 
C or D machines

Family entertainment centre
(with permit)

No limit on
Category D
machines

Clubs or miners’ welfare 
institute (with permit)

Maximum of 3 machines
in categories B3A or B4 to D*

Qualifying alcohol
licensed premises

1 or 2 machines of 
category C or D
automatic upon

notification
Qualifying alcohol licensed 
premises (with gaming 
machine permit)

Number as 
category 

C or D machines 
on permit

Travelling Fair No limit on 
category D 
machines

A B1 B2 B3 B4 C D
*It should be noted that members’ clubs and miners’ welfare institutes are entitled to 
site a total of three machines in categories B3A to D but only one B3A machine can 
be sited as part of this entitlement. Commercial clubs are entitled to a total of three 
machines in categories B4 to D.

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Finance
Author: Ben Watson
Telephone: 01235 540488
Textphone: 18001 01235 540488
E-mail: ben.watson@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet member responsible: Jane Murphy
Tel: 07970 932054
E-mail: jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk
To: Cabinet on: 3 December 2015
To: Council on: 17 December 2015

Council tax reduction scheme grant for 
town and parish councils

Recommendations

That Cabinet recommends to Council:

(a) that a new scheme of distributing the grant be brought forward for consideration 
during 2016 

(b) that the current methodology for distributing the council tax reduction scheme 
ceases with immediate effect

(c) that £152,000 be made available in 2016/17 for the new grant scheme

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to recommend to council ceasing the current 
system of paying council tax reduction scheme grant and introduce a new grant 
scheme for town and parish councils.  

Corporate Objectives 

2. The council can award grants to support any of its corporate objectives.

Background

1. The council tax reduction scheme (CTRS) takes the form of a discount on the council 
tax bill and, like other discounts (e.g. the single person’s 25 per cent discount), has the 

Page 72

Agenda Item 7



effect of reducing the council’s council tax base.  Reducing the tax base means that, if 
the council’s budget requirement remained the same, the amount of council tax 
charged would increase, or if council tax was not increased the income generated 
would reduce.  This applies to both billing authorities (South Oxfordshire) and major 
precepting authorities (Oxfordshire County Council and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner), as well as local precepting authorities (town and parish councils).

2. To mitigate the impact of the reduced council tax base, each year the Government 
distributes, via revenue support grant and the business rates retention scheme, a non-
ring-fenced grant to billing authorities and major precepting authorities.  Because the 
Government does not have a method for passing down funding direct to town and 
parish councils the grant given to billing authorities includes an amount “attributable to 
local precepting authorities”.

3. For 2013/14 the Government told us how much out of our total funding for council tax 
support was attributable to town and parish councils.  These were separately 
identifiable amounts within the council’s total formula grant and business rates 
retention funding from the Government.

4. However, since 2014/15, funding for council tax support has no longer been 
identifiable; it has been rolled-up within revenue support grant and the council’s 
baseline funding level for business rates retention.  The rationale for this set out by the 
Government is:

“The allocation for Council Tax Support funding in England is £3.3bn in both 2013-14 
and 2014-15.  From 2014-15, the level of council tax support funding will be combined 
with formula funding and together they will be scaled back for individual councils 
according to their combined spending trajectory, by service tier.  It is, though, entirely 
for local authorities to dec
[...]
g to be made available in future years and allocations in years 
2016/17 onwards are not guaranteed”.  

10.The review has shown that the current scheme has not achieved its original intention 
i.e. to mitigate the impact of the council tax reduction scheme on town and parish 
councils.  This view is based upon the information set out in Appendix 1 which shows 
that less than 28 per cent all town and parish councils used the grant as part of their 
budget setting process to issue a precept lower than might have been the case had 
they taken into account the amount of grant they received. In view of this it is 
recommended that the payments under the current methodology cease and a new 
grant scheme for town and parish councils is introduced.  

Introduction of a new grant scheme

11.Should the council resolve to cease the current council tax reduction scheme grants to 
town and parish councils it could use the money to introduce a new grant scheme for 
town and parish councils that helps the council achieve its corporate objectives.  A 
report setting out proposals for the new grant scheme will be brought to Cabinet during 
2016.

Amount of council tax reduction scheme grant for 2016/17

12.Notwithstanding the fact that an alternative method of distribution will be proposed 
during 2016, the total pot of money for distribution needs to be determined.

13.As set out above, and detailed in the “Council tax reduction scheme grant for town and 
parish councils” report to Cabinet on 4 December 2014 and Council on 11 December 
2014, the amount of grant has been reduced each year in line with the overall reduction 
in Government funding.  It is proposed to continue with this methodology for 2016/17.

14. It is assumed that Government funding will reduce by 15 per cent in 2016/17.  On this 
basis the amount available for distribution is estimated to be around £152,000.

Alternative options

15.Three other potential options are 1) to continue to distribute the grant applying the 
methodology used in previous financial years based upon town and parish councils’ 
relative need following the reduction in their respective taxbases, 2) not distribute any 
grant at all, or 3) to move from option 1 to option 2 over a fixed time period.

16.The benefits of option 1 are that it is a system that has been in place for three years 
now; the town and parish councils are familiar with the system; and, it offers a degree 
of stability for the town and parish councils.    

17.However, as set out above, there is limited evidence to show that the scheme has 
achieved its original intention i.e. to mitigate the impact of the council tax reduction 
scheme on town and parish councils (and their taxpayers) by precepts being set at a 
lower level than they would have been [without the grant].

Page 74

Agenda Item 7



18.Option 2 would release the proposed grant pot of £152,000 for use as part of the 
district council’s overall budget for 2016/17, thereby benefiting all council tax payers 
within the district.  However, because the original grant funding in 2013/14 from the 
Government was over and above what it considered was necessary for the district 
council, it would seem to be a matter of fairness to make some funding available for 
town and parish councils.

19.Taking into account the pros and cons of both alternative options, it is proposed that 
neither option is pursued and the Cabinet recommendation is for a new method of 
distribution to be adopted during 2016/17, based on the total pot of money set out 
above.

20.The benefits of Option 3 are similar to Option 1 as is the downside e.g. it continues with 
a scheme that has proved unsuccessful in achieving its aims.

Financial Implications

21.The council tax reduction scheme grant from the government is contained within the 
council’s revenue support grant and the council’s baseline funding level for business 
rates retention. We have estimated Government funding will reduce by around 15 per 
c
[...]
Peppard 22,547 26,869 1 19.2% £254
486.8 Sandford on Thames 25,000 32,515 1 30.1% £935
879.8 Shiplake 25,000 25,000 1 0.0% £498

54.7 Shirburn 600 650 1 8.3% £28
1,535.0 Sonning Common 66,000 82,500 1 25.0% £2,484

135.1 South Moreton 6,500 6,000 1  (7.7%) £297
217.9 South Stoke 12,178 13,246 1 8.8% £455
316.1 Stadhampton 11,355 11,355 1 0.0% £394
215.9 Stanton St John 9,500 9,500 1 0.0% £163
307.0 Stoke Row 10,000 10,500 1 5.0% £201

28.3 Stoke Talmage 0 0 1 0.0% £0
136.4 Swyncombe 5,000 5,150 1 3.0% £227
150.7 Sydenham 8,000 8,000 1 0.0% £157
279.5 Tetsworth 11,000 13,000 1 18.2% £419

4,195.8 Thame 493,181 503,045 1 2.0% £20,794
260.4 Tiddington with Albury 11,750 11,750 1 0.0% £431

69.9 Toot Baldon 2,080 2,080 1 0.0% £42
170.4 Towersey 10,000 10,000 1 0.0% £519

2,650.2 Wallingford 281,355 261,124 1  (7.2%) £17,643
466.5 Warborough 30,000 30,000 1 0.0% £694

77.7 Waterperry with 
Thomley

1,500 3,000 1 100.0% £30

44.3 Waterstock 600 600 1 0.0% £0
1,117.6 Watlington 86,105 81,873 1  (4.9%) £3,748

117.9 West Hagbourne 6,113 5,382 1  (12.0%) £96
13.9 Wheatfield 0 0 1 0.0% £0

1,601.5 Wheatley 104,609 104,609 1 0.0% £3,544
389.3 Whitchurch on Thames 24,217 25,053 1 3.5% £617
997.3 Woodcote 56,211 54,209 1  (3.6%) £2,044

38.8 Woodeaton 800 800 1 0.0% £0
3,939,520.00 3,872,367

COUNT 24 39 24

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Finance
Author: Ben Watson
Telephone:01235 540488
Textphone: 18001 01235 540488
E-mail: ben.watson@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet member responsible: Jane Murphy
Tel: 07970 932054
E-mail: jane.murphy@southandvale.gov.uk
To: Cabinet on: 3 December 2015
To: Council on: 17 December 2015

Council tax base 2016/17

Recommendation(s)

1. That the report of the head of finance for the calculation of the council’s tax base 
and the calculation of the tax base for each parish area for 2016/17 be approved

2. That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as its council tax base for the year 2016/17 be 54,965.0

3. That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as the council tax base for the year 2016/17 for each parish be the amount 
shown against the name of that parish in Appendix 1 of the report of the head of 
finance to Cabinet on 3 December 2015

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to recommend the council tax base for 
2016/17 to Council for approval. 

Corporate Objectives 

2. The calculation of the tax base is a legal requirement and an essential part of the tax 
setting process which helps to achieve the council’s corporate objective of effectively 
managing its resources.

Page 78

Agenda Item 8



Background

3. Before the council tax can be set by the council, a calculation has to be made of the 
council tax base, which is an estimate of the taxable resources for the district as a 
whole and for each parish area.  

4. The council tax base for the district has to be notified to Oxfordshire County Council 
and the Police and Crime Commissioner by 31 January 2016.  Each parish and town 
council is also notified of the figure for its area.

5. The legislation requires that the council tax base is approved by full council or a non-
executive body with delegated powers.  No such delegation exists, so cabinet is 
therefore asked to recommend to council the schedule set out in Appendix 1 as the 
council tax base for the district as a whole and for each parish area.

Calculation of the tax base

6. The starting point for the calculation is the total number of dwellings and their council 
tax band. 

7. The council then allows for the following information, for each band:

(a) dwellings which will be entirely exempt so no tax is payable (e.g. those occupied 
entirely by students)

(b) dwellings which will attract a 25 per cent reduction (e.g. those with a single adult 
occupier)

(c) dwellings which will attract a 50 per cent reduction (e.g. those where all of the 
adult residents qualify for a reduction)

(d) dwellings which will be treated as being in a lower band because they have been 
adapted for a severely disabled person.  The regulations provide methodology to 
take account of the reduction available to those in band A dwellings

(e) dwellings which will be on the valuation list but which attract discounts or 
disablement relief or are exempt, for only part of the year

(f) dwellings which will attract a reduction through the council tax reduction scheme

8. Each band is then converted into "band D equivalents" by applying the factor laid down 
by legislation.  For example, a band A dwelling is multiplied by 2/3 to arrive at the band 
D equivalent figure, whilst a band H dwelling is multiplied by two.  All these are then 
added together to give a total of band D equivalents. 

9. A final adjustment is required to allow for non-collection.  The council is required to 
decide what its collection rate is likely to be and apply this to its council tax base.  For 
the 2015/16 tax the council assumed 98 per cent would eventually be collected and it is 
proposed to use 98 per cent again in 2016/17.  

Taxbase for 2016/17

10.Based on the assumptions detailed above the council tax base for 2016/17 is 54,965.0. 
Page 79

Agenda Item 8



11.Similar calculations are required for each parish in order to calculate the proportion of 
the district's tax base which relates to its area.  A schedule of the tax base for each 
parish is set out in Appendix 1. 

12.To calculate the council tax amounts payable per property band for the council, its 
council tax requirement (i.e. the amount of council tax to be raised) is divided by the 
Band D equivalent (taxbase).  This will be finalised during January and February, 
culminating in the council tax being set by council on 18 Februar

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Cabinet

HELD ON THURSDAY 3 DECEMBER 2015 AT 6.00 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Present:
John Cotton (Chairman), Anna Badcock, Elizabeth Gillespie, Tony Harbour, Lynn 
Lloyd, Jane Murphy and Robert Simister

Officers:
John Backley, Steve Bishop, Steve Culliford, Robert Draper, William Jacobs, and 
Margaret Reed 

Also present: 
David Turner and Ian White 

34 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

35 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2015 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.  

36 Public participation 

Councillor David Turner had asked to address cabinet on the council tax reduction 
scheme grant.  This is recorded under minute 39 below.  

Nick Wright, of Mind the Green Gap, addressed Cabinet on the need to protect the 
green gap between East Hagbourne and Didcot.  He made a presentation on the 
need for a vision for southern Didcot to plan for any future development and 
infrastructure.  He believed that there was a need to do this urgently to address the 
policy vacuum which had given rise to developers’ speculative planning applications.  
There was a need to plan for the future to create a mixed development; a place for 
people to live and enjoy.  He pointed to the government’s pilot programme offering 
additional funding for innovative schemes for neighbourhood planning, local planning 
service redesign, and capacity building.  



2

The leader, Councillor John Cotton, thanked Mr Wright for his presentation.  Although 
Cabinet would not be discussing this at the present meeting, he suggested watching 
out for a local news announcement on Monday 7 December.  

37 Car park fees and charges 

Cabinet considered the report of the head of HR, IT and technical services.  The 
report reviewed car parking fees and charges and invited Cabinet to consider 
whether any changes should be made in 2016/17.  

Cabinet considered the options: to increase the fees and charges or keep them at the 
current level.  Cabinet also considered whether the council should offer incentives to 
drivers of zero emission vehicles by reducing parking charges and providing electric 
charging points.  

The Cabinet member with responsibility for car parks believed that as the council’s 
car park fees and charges had not increased since 2007, it was now appropriate to 
increase them by a modest amount of 10 or 20 pence, as set out in appendix 3 to the 
report.  The charges would remain competitive with neighbouring councils.  He also 
recommended that the council should introduce electric charging points, one each in 
Wallingford and Henley, and that the council should offer free parking at the charging 
point for zero emission vehicles or chargeable hybrid vehicles.  Cabinet agreed with 
this view.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) increase the car park fees from 1 April 2016 by a modest 10 or 20 pence, as 
shown in appendix 3 to the head of HR, IT and technical services’ report to 
Cabinet on 3 December 2015; and 

(b) make available two spaces in car parks to charge electric vehicles, one in 
Wallingford and one in Henley, and that there is no charge for vehicles whilst 
they are charging.   

38 Gambling policy 

Cabinet considered the report of the head of legal and democratic services regarding 
a review of the council’s gambling policy.  The council was required to review the 
policy every three years.  There had also been a legislative change requiring:

 local area profiles - councils must publish information on their areas with 
regard to geography, population information and economic data.  This would 
allow operators of gambling businesses to complete risk assessments of their 
operations   

 operator risk assessments - all operators of gambling businesses must 
complete a risk assessment of their activities and operations on the local area 
within which they were based 

The Licensing Acts Committee had considered the draft policy and was content with 
it.  The committee recommended the draft policy to Cabinet.  Cabinet was invited to 
consider the policy and recommend its adoption to Council.  

Cabinet noted that there had only been one response to the public consultation, 
which requested minor changes but also provided some additional clarification 



3

without impacting upon the council’s policy direction and aims.  Cabinet believed that 
the low level of consultation responses demonstrated that the policy could be 
recommended for adoption subject to the identified responses and minor wording 
changes set out in the report, which had been incorporated into the policy.  

Cabinet supported the draft policy.  

RECOMMENDED: to Council to:

(a) adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy; 

(b) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor editorial 
changes to the Joint Gambling Policy in consultation with the Licensing Acts 
Committee chairman; and 

(c) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to publish the Joint 
Gambling Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority 
Policy Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006.  

39 Council tax reduction scheme grant 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report regarding the council tax reduction 
scheme grant to town and parish councils.  The report proposed ceasing the grant in 
its current form and asking officers to bring forward options to allocate funds through 
a new grants scheme in 2016.  

Councillor David Turner addressed the meeting, raising concerns that the 
recommendations would leave town and parish councils in a position where they had 
to set their precepts in December or January without knowing what grant they might 
receive from the district council.  He asked Cabinet to reject the recommendations 
and to prepare a more detailed plan in 2016.  However, if Cabinet was minded to 
approve the recommendations he asked that it also agreed to revisit its decision if the 
government introduced a cap on increases in town and parish council precepts for 
the 2016/17 financial year.  

The Cabinet member for finance explained that the council tax reduction scheme 
took the form of a discount on the council tax bill and had the effect of reducing the 
council’s council tax base.  If a council’s budget requirement remained the same, the 
amount of council tax charged would increase, or if council tax was not increased the 
income generated would reduce.  This applied to county councils, district councils, 
and town and parish councils.  To mitigate the impact of the reduced council tax 
base, each year the Government distributed, a non-ring-fenced grant via revenue 
support grant and the business rates retention scheme.  The amount paid to district 
councils included an amount attributable to town or parish councils.  For 2013/14, this 
amount had been specified by the government but since 2014/15, this funding was 
no longer been identifiable within revenue support grant.  

In reviewing the scheme, Cabinet considered the following options:
1. to continue to distribute the grant applying the methodology used in previous 

financial years based upon town and parish councils’ relative need following 
the reduction in their respective tax bases 

2. to not distribute any grant at all 
3. to move from option 1 to option 2 over a fixed time period



4

4. to cease the current scheme and introduce a new scheme in 2016 

The Cabinet member considered that the current scheme was not operating correctly 
as not all town and parish councils used the grant to reduce their precepts.  Cabinet 
agreed and thereby rejected option 1.  Option 2 and 3 were rejected as these would 
penalise those local councils that had used the grant for its correct purpose: to 
reduce the council tax base.  Cabinet considered that a better grants scheme was 
needed (option 4) and asked the officers to bring back options to Cabinet in 2016.  It 
was hoped that parish councils would find themselves in a stronger position from 
these changes.  

RECOMMENDED: to Council to 

(a) bring forward a new scheme of distributing the grant for consideration during 
2016; 

(b) cease with immediate effect the current methodology for distributing the council 
tax reduction scheme; and 

(c) make £152,000 available for the new grant scheme when Council sets its 
revenue budget for 2016/17.  

40 Council tax base 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on the council tax base for 2016/17.  
Before the council tax could be set by the council, a calculation had to be made of the 
council tax base, which was an estimate of the taxable resources for the district as a 
whole and for each parish area.  Cabinet was invited to consider the report and 
recommend the council tax base to Council.  Cabinet agreed to recommend these to 
Council for adoption.  

RECOMMENDED: to Council 

(a) that the report of the head of finance for the calculation of the council’s tax base 
and the calculation of the tax base for each parish area for 2016/17 be 
approved; 

(b) that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire 
District Council as its council tax base for the year 2016/17 be 54,965.0; and 

(c) that, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire 
District Council as the council tax base for the year 2016/17 for each parish be 
the amount shown against the name of that parish in Appendix 1 of the report of 
the head of finance to Cabinet on 3 December 2015.  

The meeting closed at 6.25 pm

Chairman Date


